FILE NO 050552

RESOLUTION NO. 244-05

[Commending the Giants Community Fund]

Resolution commending the Giants Community Fund for its community involvement, including its support of Junior Giant summer leagues across three states, and by providing assistance to targeted communities in the areas of education, health and violence prevention.

WHEREAS, The Giants Community Fund uses baseball as a forum to encourage youngsters and their families to live healthy, productive lives; and

WHEREAS, The Giants Community Fund helps run the "Junior Giants," its flagship program, running more than 60 non-fee youth baseball leagues for at risk youth from Medford, Oregon to San Luis Obispo, California; and

WHEREAS, The Giants Community Fund recognizes the important role that education plays in the lives of youth, offering numerous programs that reach out to students, teachers, educational organizations; and,

WHEREAS, The Giants Community Fund continues its partnership with the "Until There's A Cure Day Foundation" awarding grant money to Bay Area organizations that are committed to the prevention and treatment of HIV/AIDS; and

WHEREAS, The Giants Community Fund works to educate the community about family violence prevention solutions, awarding grants to local organizations that are committed to ending family violence; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Giants Community Fund extensive contributions to the various community programs and to the people of the City and County of San Francisco and to the fans of the Giants is so overwhelming that they deserves public recognition; and, be it

\*Supervisor Bevan Dufty\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commend the Giants Community Fund for their community involvement, which will have lasting impacts on the quality and lives of Giants fans from Medford, Oregon to San Louis Obispo, California; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors declares that April 1, 2005 be "Giants Community Fund Day" in the City and County of San Francisco.

\*Supervisor Bevan Dufty\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 050552

Date Passed:

Resolution commending the Giants Community Fund for its community involvement, including its support of Junior Giant summer leagues across three states, and by providing assistance to targeted communities in the areas of education, health and violence prevention.

March 29, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin Excused: 2 - Daly, Sandoval

File No. 050552

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 29, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. oung Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

04.01.05

**Date Approved**